

ORDER/NERC/2025/124

BEFORE THE NIGERIAN ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION IN THE MATTER OF NOVEMBER 2025 SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER TO THE MULTI-YEAR TARIFF ORDER 2024 FOR BENIN ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION PLC

TITLE

1. This regulatory instrument shall be cited as November 2025 Supplementary Order to the Multi-Year Tariff Order – 2024 ("November 2025 Supplementary Order") for Benin Electricity Distribution Plc ("BEDC" or "the HoldCo").

COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION

2. This Order shall take effect on 1st November 2025 and shall cease to be effective on the issuance of a new tariff review Order for BEDC by the Nigerian Electricity Regulatory Commission ("NERC" or the "Commission").

CONTEXT

- 3. Historically, the energy traded between HoldCos and NBET is subject to endusers' tariff subsidy of the FGN, solely determined by NERC as the difference between the HoldCos' revenue requirements and their allowed recovery from the customers based on the subsisting FGN policy directive.
- 4. Accordingly, and notwithstanding the transfer of regulatory oversight to some states, NERC has the sole responsibility for the determination of the remittance obligations for BEDC regarding the energy delivered under its vesting arrangement with NBET due to the following facts that
 - a. The energy being consumed by the state, that has transitioned or yet to be transitioned ("YTTS") under the BEDC franchise, are procured through the BEDC and is still subject to FGN's subsidy; and
 - b. NERC has the sole responsibility for determining the subsidy obligation to be borne by FGN in line with the FGN's extant policy directives

OBJECTIVE

5. The November 2025 Supplementary Order seeks to reflect the recent changes in the pass-through indices outside the control of licensees, including inflation rates, N/US\$ exchange rate, available generation capacity and gas price for the revision of the BEDC's revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations.

DETERMINATION OF BEDC'S REVENUE REQUIREMENT, ALLOWED RECOVERY, AND REMITTANCE OBLIGATION

- Pursuant to the Tariff Review Application by BEDC on 6 July 2023, NERC approved MYTO-2024 effective from 1st January 2024. The Order, among others:
 - a. Restated BEDC's Performance Improvement Plan ("PIP") and approved a revised 5-year CAPEX provision to finance planned CAPEX projects. The Order further applied regulatory adjustments to the verified historical investments of BEDC.
 - b. Approved a reset of the baseline ATC&C loss level to a new target considered to be fair and reasonable given current operating conditions and comparable benchmarks within and outside the Nigerian Electricity Supply Industry ("NESI").
 - c. Revised relevant assumptions for the forecast of revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations for the period 2024 2027.
- 7. Pursuant to Section 23 of the MYTO-2024, the Commission has been issuing the monthly Supplementary Orders to MYTO-2024 to reflect changes in the pass-through indices (not within the control of licensees), including inflation rates, N/US\$ exchange rate, available generation capacity and gas price for the revision of BEDC's revenue requirements, allowed recovery and remittance obligations.

BASIS FOR THE REVIEW

8. Minor Review Indices

The underlisted indices with potential impact on electricity rates were considered to revise BEDC's revenue requirements and associated remittance obligations:

- a. Exchange Rate: The Naira to US Dollar exchange rate of ₦1,479.70/US\$1 has been adopted for November 2025; this has been determined by adding a 1% transaction cost to the average foreign exchange rate of ₦1,465.05 during the period of 1st - 24th October 2025 as obtained from the website of the Central Bank of Nigeria ("CBN") in line with the MYTO methodology.
- b. Nigerian Inflation Rate: The Nigerian inflation rate of 18.02% for September 2025, published by the National Bureau of Statistics ("NBS"), is applied to revise the Nigerian inflation rate projection for 2025.
- c. US Inflation Rate: Based on the data published by the United States Bureau of Labour Statistics (http://www.bls.gov), the US inflation rate of 3.00% for September 2025 is applied to revise the US Inflation rate projection for 2025.

- d. Customers Load Allocation: Considering the periodic reports from BEDC and pursuant to Section 10(c) of the April 2024 Supplementary Order to MYTO 2024 mandating BEDC to continuously ensure upward migration of customers from lower Bands to Band A service level, a target of 45% load allocation to Band A and 85% to Bands A-C by BEDC are adopted, effective November 2025.
- e. Available Generation Capacity: Considering the periodic reports from the System Operator and the need for an adequate energy offtake by BEDC to cater for the revision of the customers load allocation targets above and ensure quality service, a projection of an average offtake of 341MWh/h by BEDC is adopted, effective November 2025.
- f. Wholesale Gas to Power Prices: The review adopts the underlisted benchmarks established by the Nigerian Midstream and Downstream Petroleum Regulatory Authority ("NMDPRA") in line with the Petroleum Industry Act ("PIA") 2021:
 - The gas-to-power price of U\$\$2.13/MMBTU based on the revised benchmark price by NMDPRA in April 2025 in compliance with Section 167 of the PIA.
 - ii. An interim Shrinkage Factor ("SF") of 3% as established by NMDPRA pending the deployment of a model that will automatically set the SF on the gas network.
 - iii. A wholesale levy of 0.5% on the cost of gas earmarked for the Midstream and Downstream Gas Infrastructure Fund ("MDGIF") as established by NMDPRA in compliance with Section 52(7) of the PIA.
 - iv. The contracted gas supply and transportation prices outside Domestic Gas Delivery Obligation quantities are based on effective Gas Sale Agreements ("GSAs") approved by the Commission.
 - v. Benchmark Gas Transportation tariff of U\$\$1.13/MMBTU based on the revised benchmark price by NMDPRA in July 2025.
- g. Transmission Infrastructure Fund: Pursuant to the NERC Order on PIP for the Transmission Company of Nigeria Plc ("TCN") and the Nigerian Independent System Operator ("NISO") 2025, a provision of ₦2.17/kWh of the projected on-grid energy delivered to BEDC was considered as the contribution towards the build-up of the TIF.

9. Summary of Underlying Assumptions and Results

Table 1 below presents the summary of the review indices adopted in this Order.

Table - 1: Key Revenue Requirement Review Indices/Assumptions for BEDC

| Parameter | Unit | Sep 2025 | Oct 2025 | Nov 2025 |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|
| Loss Target | % | 20.76% | 20.76% | 20.76% |
| Nigerian Inflation | % | 21.9% | 20.1% | 18.0% |
| US Inflation | % | 2.7% | 2.9% | 3.0% |
| Exchange Rate | ₩/\$ | 1550.1 | 151 <i>7</i> .8 | 1479.7 |
| Gas Supply and Transportation Cost | \$/MMBTU | 3.33 | 3.33 | 3.33 |
| Transmission Loss Factor | % | 7.00% | 7.00% | 7.00% |
| Energy Delivered to DisCo | GWh/Year | 2,847 | 2,847 | 2,989 |
| Energy Delivered to DisCo | MWh/h | 325 | 325 | 341 |
| Generation Cost | ₩ /kWh | 111.9 | 109.6 | 107.1 |
| Transmission & Admin Cost and TIF | ₩/kWh | 10.7 | 10.6 | 12.6 |
| Cost-Reflective Tariff | ₩ /kWh | 201.8 | 198.6 | 196.1 |
| Allowed Tariff | ₩/kWh | 117.2 | 117.2 | 125.5 |
| Monthly Tariff Shortfall (Subsidy) | N ′Million | 15,909 | 15,295 | 13,936 |

10. BEDC's Remittance Obligation

Pursuant to the Federal Government's commitment to fund the revenue gap arising from the difference between cost-reflective tariffs approved by the Commission and the allowed recovery during the transition to cost-reflective tariffs, BEDC shall settle its market invoices under the DisCo Remittance Obligation thresholds as provided in Table 2.

Table 2: Monthly BEDC's Remittance Obligation

| | <u>'</u> | | | |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Head | Sub Head | Sep 2025 Revision | Oct 2025 Revision | Nov 2025 Revision |
| Heuu | Jub Hedu | ₩'Million | ₩'Million | ₩'Million |
| | NEMSF | 52 | 52 | 52 |
| Revenue Required | Meter Acquisition Fund | 223 | 223 | 234 |
| nbə | Unadjusted GenCo Invoice | 25,055 | 24,813 | 25,536 |
| e R | ZHEPP Invoice | 1,483 | 1,18 <i>7</i> | 1,148 |
| enu | TCN & Admin Services and TIF | 2,535 | 2,526 | 3,142 |
| Sev. | DisCo | 8,597 | 8,531 | 8,604 |
| _ | Total | 37,945 | 37,331 | 38,717 |
| | Allowed Recovery | 22,036 | 22,036 | 24,781 |
| | 2024 Under/Over Recovery B/F | -494 | -494 | -494 |
| | Tariff Shortfall (Subsidy) | 15,415 | 14,802 | 13,442 |
| | NBET Adjusted Invoice to BEDC | 9,640 | 10,011 | 12,094 |
| | NEMSF | 52 | 52 | 52 |
| nce _ | Meter Acquisition Fund | 223 | 223 | 234 |
| DisCo Remittance Obligation | NBET Remittance Obligation | 9,640 | 10,011 | 12,094 |
| Rem | ZHEPP Remittance Obligation | 1,483 | 1,18 <i>7</i> | 1,148 |
| ි ලි ල | MO Remittance Obligation | 2,535 | 2,526 | 3,142 |
| Dis(| DisCo | 8,103 | 8,03 <i>7</i> | 8,111 |
| | Total Distribution | 22,036 | 22,036 | 24,781 |
| | DisCo Remittance to NBET | 100% | 100% | 100% |
| | DisCo Remittance to ZHEPP | 100% | 100% | 100% |
| | DisCo Remittance to MO | 100% | 100% | 100% |

- 11. The waterfall of market revenues during the transitional period shall be in line with the following:
 - a. NBET shall issue energy invoices to BEDC net of the applicable tariff shortfall approved by the Commission, while MO shall issue the full transmission and Admin invoices, and contribution to TIF to BEDC at the applicable tariff.
 - b. BEDC shall make full settlement (100%) of the market invoices issued by MO (including Zungeru Power Plant) and NBET as provided in Table 2 above.
 - c. FGN intervention from budgetary appropriation and other sources for funding tariff shortfall shall be applied by NBET to ensure 100% settlement of market invoices as issued by generating companies ("GenCos").

- d. BEDC shall be liable to relevant penalties/sanctions for failure to meet the payment obligation in any payment cycle under the terms of its respective contracts with bilateral counterparties, including NBET and MO.
- e. BEDC shall maintain adequate payment securitisation for energy offtake in line with the earlier directive of the Commission and relevant bilateral contracts.
- f. BEDC shall settle its market invoices under the DisCo Remittance Obligation thresholds as provided in Table 2. All settlements are subject to regulatory net-offs as may be issued from time to time by the Commission.

12. Procurement of Embedded Generation

BEDC is obligated by this Order to procure a minimum of 61MW capacity of embedded generation, being 10% of its 2024 load allocation, to improve the reliability of supply, sustain delivery of a minimum service level under the SBT and prevent volumetric risks of on-grid supply. A minimum of 30MW (i.e., 50%) of the embedded generation capacity must be sourced from renewable energy sources. The required capacity may be procured in bulk or distributed capacities across BEDC's Franchise area.

Approved End-User Tariffs for the Yet to be Transitioned States ("YTTS") under BEDC, Effective from 1st November 2025

- 13. The EA requires the Commission to continue to provide regulatory oversight over YTTS and/or states without a regulatory institution as provided in section 63(7) of the EA which states that "notwithstanding the provision of subsection (1), it shall be the responsibility of the State Electricity Board or any State authority by whatever appellation, to grant licence for mini-grids, IEDN/IEDNOs and IETN, IETNOs and provide the framework for the operation of such licensees, including framework for investment in electricity utilities within the State: Provided that the Commission shall retain regulatory powers over mini-grids, IEDN/IEDNOs and IETN/IETNOs in any State of the Federation where such a State
 - i. <u>Has no legal and institutional framework in place for the regulation</u> of mini-grids, IEDNs, IETNs or related electricity services; or
 - ii. The operation of such IEDN/IEDNOs, IETN/IETNOs or electricity generation, transmission and distribution undertaking within any State of the Federation relies on any part of the national grid for its operations.
- 14. Accordingly, the Commission is mandated to issue the end-user tariff for customers in the YTSS under BEDC franchise areas – the Federal Capital Territory and Nasarawa State.

- 15. Pursuant to Section 116 of the EA and extant regulations, the Commission has considered and approved for the YTTS under BEDC the tariffs in Table 2 below, effective 1st November 2025. The approved tariffs shall remain in force subject to monthly adjustments of pass-through indices, including inflation rates, NGN/US\$ exchange rates and gas-to-power prices.
- 16. In line with the policy direction of the FGN on electricity subsidy, the allowed tariffs for Band (A) and Bands (B-E) customer categories in the YTTS under BEDC shall remain frozen at the rates payable since July 2024 and December 2022, respectively, subject to further policy direction by the Government.

Table - 3: Approved Allowed Tariffs (₩/kWh) for the YTTS under BEDC

| Tariff Class | Apr 2024 | May – Jun 2024 | Jul 2024 - Nov 2025 |
|--------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Life-line | 4.00 | 4.00 | 4.00 |
| A - Non-MD | 225.00 | 206.80 | 209.50 |
| A - MD1 | 225.00 | 206.80 | 209.50 |
| A - MD2 | 225.00 | 206.80 | 209.50 |
| B - Non-MD | 68.56 | 68.56 | 68.56 |
| B - MD1 | 63.88 | 63.88 | 63.88 |
| B - MD2 | 63.88 | 63.88 | 63.88 |
| C - Non-MD | 56.91 | 56.91 | 56.91 |
| C - MD1 | 54.98 | 54.98 | 54.98 |
| C - MD2 | 54.98 | 54.98 | 54.98 |
| D - Non-MD | 41.20 | 41.20 | 41.20 |
| D - MD1 | 46.64 | 46.64 | 46.64 |
| D - MD2 | 46.64 | 46.64 | 46.64 |
| E - Non-MD | 41.21 | 41.21 | 41.21 |
| E - MD1 | 46.64 | 46.64 | 46.64 |
| E - MD2 | 46.64 | 46.64 | 46.64 |

17. Service Delivery Commitments

BEDC shall be held accountable for service deliveries in the YTTS under BEDC, as per commitments made under its Service-Based Tariff proposals. These SBT proposals aim to align end-user tariffs in proportion to the service level enjoyed by customer clusters, as measured by the average hours of supply per day over one month. Details of the service level commitments made by BEDC to customers in various tariff Bands for November 2025 are shown in Appendices.

18. Monitoring and Evaluation of Compliance with Service Level Commitment

- a. The Commission shall continue to leverage technology to directly obtain data on the hours of supply on each Band A feeder from the head-end system of BEDC for near real-time monitoring of service.
- b. BEDC shall maintain a rapid response team to ensure effective service delivery on the committed minimum hours of supply to each service Band, commencing with Band A feeders. The team shall continue to ensure timely response to customers' complaints, fault clearing and alignment with TCN regional teams for effective load management and optimised dispatch to respective feeders. BEDC shall maintain the dedicated email and contact numbers of the service rapid response team for each customer cluster/business unit on its website and continue to circulate the same to the customers vide bulk SMS and social media handles.
- c. BEDC is obligated to publish daily on its website a rolling 7-day average daily hours of supply on each Band A feeder no later than 10:00 am of the next day.
- d. Where BEDC fails to deliver on the committed level of service on a Band A feeder for consecutive two days, BEDC shall, on the next day by 10.00 am, publish on its website an explanation of the reasons for the failure and update the affected customers on the timeline for restoration of service to the committed service level.
- e. Where BEDC fails to meet the committed service level to a Band A feeder for seven (7) consecutive days, the feeder shall be automatically downgraded to the recorded level of supply pursuant to the provisions of Section 6 of Order No. NERC/334/2022 "Order on Migration of Customers and Compensation for Service Failure under Service-Based Tariff Framework".
- f. BEDC is mandated to continuously ensure upward migration of customers from the lower service Bands to Band A service level in line with the target on improvement in quality of service as provided in the Order on Key Performance Indicators for BEDC issued from time to time by the Commission.

19. Service Band Performance, Migration/Downgrade and Compensation

Pursuant to the provisions of the Order on Migration of Customers and Compensation for Service Failure under the Service-Based Tariff Framework and the Revised Directive to Electricity Distribution Companies on Band A Feeder Performance Monitoring, Upgrade and Downgrade, the Commission, based on the feeder performance report for 1st – 21st of October 2025, hereby orders as follows:

- a. BEDC shall make appropriate compensation to the affected customers in Band A feeders listed in Appendix 2 for failure to deliver up to 20 hours of average supply but more than 18 hours of average supply in line with the provisions of the Order an Migration, while the feeders shall remain as Band A.
- b. BEDC has delivered up to 20 hours of average supply from 8 21 October 2025 on the feeders in Appendix 3. Therefore, the BEDC application to upgrade the feeders to Band A, effective 1st November 2025, is hereby approved.

20. Effective Date

This Supplementary Order shall be effective from 1st November 2025.

Dated this 31st day of October 2025

Musiliu O. Oseni

Vice-Chairman

Yusof Ali

Commissioner Research & Data Analytics

Appendix - 1: BEDC's Customer Classifications

| Service Bands | New Tariff Class | Description |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Lifeline | R1 | Life-Line customers with energy consumption of not more than 50kWh/month |
| | A - Non-MD | Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-A Service Level Feeders |
| A (Minimum of | A - MD 1 | Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-A Service Level Feeders |
| 20hrs/day) | A - MD 2 | Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – A Service Level Feeders |
| | A – Special | Customers under special supply agreement |
| _ | B - Non-MD | Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-B Service Level Feeders |
| B (Minimum of 16hrs/day) | B - MD 1 | Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-B Service Level Feeders |
| Toms/ddy/ | B - MD 2 | Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – B Service Level Feeders |
| | C - Non-MD | Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-C Service Level Feeders |
| C (Minimum of 12hrs/day) | C - MD 1 | Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-C Service Level Feeders |
| 12iiis/ddy) | C - MD 2 | Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – C Service Level Feeders |
| _ | D - Non-MD | Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-D Service Level Feeders |
| (Minimum of | D - MD 1 | Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-D Service Level Feeders |
| 8hrs/day) | D - MD 2 | Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band – D Service Level Feeders |
| _ | E – Non-MD | Customers with single or three-phase connections located within Band-E Service Level Feeders |
| E (Minimum of 4hrs/day) | E – MD 1 | Customers with LV Maximum Demand connection located within Band-E Service Level Feeders |
| Ain 3/ day j | E - MD 2 | Customers with MV/HV Maximum Demand (11/33kV) connection located within Band-E Service Level Feeders |

Appendix 2: Feeders for Compensation of Customers Only Due to Failure of Service

| S/N | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | INAME OF MAIOR SIRFEIS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | 1st - 21st OCTOBER AVE PERFORMANCE | | REMARK |
|-----|-------------------|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| | EHOR | IRRUA ROAD | IRRUA, AGUA, EWU, OPOJI, EMU, UROHI, | 19.90 | Α | CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED |
| | | | EKPOMA, IRUEKPEN, A.A.U EKPOMA, UGBIYAYA, | | | |
| 1 | | | OKEMUEN, UHI, EHOR, UGIEHUDU, OKHUKHUO- | | | |
| | | | ISI, UGONEKI, EGUAKHANA, ILOBI, | | | |
| | | | EGUAEKHOLOR, IGIEDUMA, ERRUA, OBAGIE, | | | |
| 2 | UJEMEN-COMMERCIAL | UJEMEN | MARKET ROAD, IHUMUDUMU, UJEMEN, UJUELEN | 19.81 | Α | CUSTOMERS TO BE COMPENSATED |
| | | | GRAMMAR SCHOOL ROAD, UKHUN ROAD | | | |

Appendix 3: Feeders for Upgrade due to Improved Service Delivery

| S/N | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | 8 - 21 OCTOBER AVE PERFORMANCE | CURRENT BAND | REMARK |
|-----|---------------|--------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|
| 1 | AGBARHO/EKU | AGBARHO EKU ROAD | AGBARO,OREROKPE,EKU,PTI,OKUREKPO,OROGUN. | 23.43 | С | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| 2 | ENERHEN | ENERHEN VILLAGE | ENERHEN VILLAGE, OSUBI, OTOKUTU, OPETE AND OKPAKA | 20.50 | В | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| 3 | GRA | GRA | GRA, Etete, Akenzua, Oba Palace Area, Ihama, Part of Airpirt | 23.46 | Α | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| | | | Road and Ogba | | | |
| 4 | OSUBI | DELTA | Osubi, Ugbomro, Ebrumede, Acemco, Fupre, Okuatata | 20.29 | В | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| 5 | WARRI | AIRPORT ROAD WARRI | AIRPORT ROAD, WATER ODILI, WARRI GRA AND NPA | 22.64 | В | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| 6 | WESTERN DELTA | Ovade community | Ovade Community, Ugbenu Community, Part of Ologbo | 22.00 | В | UPGRADE TO BAND A |
| | | | Community (Edo State)& Koko Town | | | |
| 7 | ANWAI | ANWAI ROAD | ANWAI RD, ILA RD, INFANT JESUSU RD & ENVIRONS | 17.36 | D | UPGRADE TO BAND B |
| 8 | IRRUA | OGHAGBO ROAD | OGHAGBO, OPOJI, IKINAGO, OKORE, IKI, IDUMABI, AGUA, | 23.46 | E | UPGRADE TO BAND B |
| | | | EWU, IRRUA, OZOGHOLO, EIDENU, IDOA, IDUMEBO, AKHO | | | |
| 9 | CABINET | CABINET ROAD | CABINET RD, SSS RD, AIR AMAKA | 15.71 | D | UPGRADE TO BAND C |
| 10 | COUNTRY HOME | COUNTRY HOME ROAD | ALONG SAKPONBA RD, RING RD, PART EKENWA RD, | 23.29 | D | UPGRADE TO BAND C |
| | | | STADIUM RD. | | | |
| 11 | GOVT. HOUSE | HIGH COURT ROAD | HIGH COURT, NEW GENERAL HOSPITAL, GRA, NWAWOLOR | 16.18 | D | UPGRADE TO BAND C |

Appendix 4: BEDC's Service Level Commitments for November 2025

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| 1 | Α | ABRAKA | ABRAKA ABBI ROAD | ABRAKA,OBIARUKU,AGALOKPE,ABBI.UMUTU,OGUME | 20 |
| 2 | Α | ABRAKA COMMERCIAL | ABRAKA ROAD | EKU ABRAKA ROAD | 20 |
| 3 | Α | ADEJE | UGBOREN ROAD | IBADA- ALUME,APURAJA,UGBOREN | 20 |
| 4 | Α | AGBEDE | AGBEDE COMMUNITY | AGBEDE | 20 |
| 5 | Α | AGBOR 6 | Agbor Town | Agbor Town, Umunede, Abavo, Igbanke | 20 |
| 6 | Α | AGENEBODE | Irrua Road | Irrua, Agua, Ewu | 20 |
| 7 | Α | AGHOR | Auchi Industry Road | Auchi Main,Ebira Camp,Ikpeshi, Agor, Sasarom and Igarra Industrial Site | 20 |
| 8 | Α | AIRPORT (COMMERCIAL) | Benin GRA | Airport road, Sapele road, Ikpokpan road, Akhiobare street, MM way, Aideyan street. Dennis Osadebe Avenue,Golf Road. | 20 |
| 9 | Α | AKPAKPAVA COMMERCIAL | Akpakpava | Akpakpava Road, Dawson road,Mission road, Second East circular, First east circular road, Uwa street road, | 20 |
| 10 | Α | AMUKPE COMMERCIAL | Warri/Sapele Rd | New Ogorede Rd, Sapele Rd, Warri Rd, Sapele Urban | 20 |
| 11 | Α | ASABA-COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL AREA | ASABA TOWNSHIP | 20 |
| 12 | Α | AUCHI TOWN COMMERCIAL | AUCHI TOWN | Jattu road, Otaru Palace road, Along Auchi poly road, Igbe road, and Waterboard road | 20 |
| 13 | Α | BETA GLASS | Beta glass | Beta glass street | 20 |
| 14 | Α | CEMENT FACTORY | OKPELLA | OKPELLA CEMENT FACTORY | 20 |
| 15 | Α | EASTERN METAL | Industrial area | Asaba-Benin expressway | 20 |
| 16 | Α | EFFURUN | Wayside Road | Wayside and Delta Mall | 20 |
| 17 | Α | EKEHUAN CAMPUS | EKEHAUN ROAD | EKENWAN RD, AGHO AREA, OMOIGUI ST, OWINA ST. PART OF EREDIAUWA, EHAEKPEN ST, PART OF STADIUM RD. | 20 |
| 18 | Α | ESTATE-COMMERCIAL | Estate Okada | Igbinedion University, Igbenidion estate, Ewaila, prince hotel road | 20 |
| 19 | Α | ETETE | Etete | Etete, Country Home, Ugbor, Amagba | 20 |
| 20 | Α | FEDERAL SECRETARIAT COMMERCIAL | FEDERAL HOUSING ESTATE | FEDERAL HOUSING ESTATE AND ITS ENVIRONS | 20 |
| 21 | Α | GRA COMMERCIAL | Benin GRA | Sapele road, Ihama, Adesuwa road, Boundary road, Aideyan road, Etete road, pole street | 20 |
| 22 | Α | GSM | Industrial area | Asaba - Kwale express road | 20 |
| 23 | Α | GUINNESS | Guinness factory | Guinness factory | 20 |
| 24 | Α | HEAD BRIDGE | KOKA ROAD | koka, onitsha/asaba express | 20 |
| 25 | Α | IDSL COMMERCIAL | IDSL | IDSL, AIRPORT ROAD, 2ND, UGBOR | 20 |
| 26 | Α | IHAMA | IHAMA | IHAMA, ETETE RD, AIKHIONBARE RD, AIRPORT RD, JEMIDE AREA. | 20 |
| 27 | Α | IHOVBOR | IHOVBOR ROAD | IHOVBOR, EGBA | 20 |
| 28 | Α | IKPOBA-HILL-COMMERCIAL | ikpoba Hill | ADUWAWA, AGBOR ROAD | 20 |
| 29 | Α | IMONIYAME | Imoniyame | Imoniyame street | 20 |
| 30 | Α | INDUSTRIAL | Mechanic Village | Mechanic Village, Shell Road, Sapele-warri Road, Ikihdero | 20 |
| 31 | Α | INDUSTRIAL COMMERCIAL | MECHANIC VILLAGE | MECHANIC VILLAGE, SHELL ROAD, SAPELE WARRI ROAD, IKHIDERO | 20 |
| 32 | Α | ISELE-UKU | Isele-Uku Road | Okpanam, Issele-uku, | 20 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-----------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|
| 33 | Α | JAMES HOPE COMMERCIAL | Boji Boji | Boji-Boji Agbor, Boji-Boji Owa | 20 |
| 34 | A | KOKA COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL AREA | KOKA, ONITSHA/ASABA EXPRESS | 20 |
| 35 | Α | LIMIT ROAD COMMERCIAL | Country Home, Off Sapele Road | Country home road, limit road, Ugbor Amagba road, Ogumwenyi road, MTN mast part of First ugbor | 20 |
| 36 | Α | MBH COMMERCIAL | PSYCHIATRIC ROAD | PHYCHIATRIC HOSPITAL, PLAY HOUSE, BANKS WITHIN UNIBEN | 20 |
| 37 | Α | MD COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL AREA | SAW MILL, PART OF EKETE, ORHUWURUN, | 20 |
| 38 | Α | MOSOGAR | Mosogar | Amukpe, Jesse, Oben, Mosogar | 20 |
| 39 | Α | NEKPENEKPEN | Sokponba Area | Sokponba Area, Third East Circular, Ogiso, Ekiosa | 20 |
| 40 | Α | OGHARA COMMERCIAL | Community Road | Nepal Energies | 20 |
| 41 | А | OGHARA TEACHING HOSPITAL | Dedicated To Oghara Teaching Hospital | Oghara Teaching Hospital | 20 |
| 42 | Α | oghara town | OGHARA TOWN | OGHARA TOWN,OTUMARA , UGBENU, OVADE,KOKO E.T.C | 20 |
| 43 | Α | OGWASHI-UKU | Ogwashi-uku | Ogwashi-Uku and Ibusa Town | 20 |
| 44 | Α | ogwashi-uku commercial | Old Lagos road | Obulu-sor rd, Old Lagos rd | 20 |
| 45 | Α | OKADA | Okada | Usen, Okada Town, Igbinedion Estate | 20 |
| 46 | Α | OKPANAM COMMERCIAL | Okpanam | Eagle Square and Post Office Axis | 20 |
| 47 | Α | OLUKU | ISIHOR ROAD | NIFOR, EVBONEKA, ISIHOR, AKURE ROAD, PART OF UWELU, ERHINMWINDE, EGBAEN-SILUKO, OGHEGHE, IGUADOLOR, UHOGWA | 20 |
| 48 | Α | OLUKU-COMMERCIAL | BENIN LAGOS ROAD | BENIN-LAGOS ROAD, OKHUNHUN | 20 |
| 49 | Α | OWA-ALERO 33KV NEW FEEDER | OWA-ALERO (NEW FEEDER) | OWA-ALERO (NEW FEEDER) | 20 |
| 50 | Α | PS-COMMERCIAL | COMMISSIONERS QUARTERS | GOVT. HOUSE, PS QTRES, COMMISSIONERS QTRES, DEPUTY GOVERNOR OFFICE. | 20 |
| 51 | Α | PTI | UDU ROAD | DSC EXPRESSWAY, OTOKUTU, OKPAKA, OPETE AND UDU | 20 |
| 52 | Α | RAMAT | BENIN AUCHI ROAD/AGBOR ROAD | ASABA RD, AUCHI RD, I-HILL ,ADUWAWA ,FHE,EYAEN, BDPA AND ENVIRON | 20 |
| 53 | Α | refinery 1 | NPA EXPRESSWAY | JEDDO, NPA EXPREEWAY, UGHOTON, IFIEKPORO, UBEJI, OMADINO AND OBODO | 20 |
| 54 | Α | Sapele (Effurun) | Refinery Road | Refinery road, Effurun/Sapele road, Ohore Village and Egborode Community | 20 |
| 55 | Α | SAPELE (SAPELE) | Sapele | Sapele, Ogorode, Ugberikoko, Abigborodo, Oton | 20 |
| 56 | Α | SPECIALIST | SPECIALIST HOSPITAL ROAD | ASABA GENERAL HOSPITAL, KEN MOZEA STREET, MID WIFERY ROAD | 20 |
| 57 | Α | SWITCHING STATION | BENIN TS SAPELE ROAD | uzebu, utagban, siluko iss, awuzie plastics, ekenwan iss, upper ekenwan road | 20 |
| 58 | Α | Teacher Training Commercial | COMMERCIAL AREA | OWA-ALERO, DELSU | 20 |
| 59 | Α | TOWNSHIP | GOVT CORE AREAS | SUMMIT, OKPANAM ROAD,ILLAH, GOVT CORE AREAS | 20 |
| 60 | Α | UGBOR | UGBOR ROAD | ST. SAVIOUR RD AND UMELU | 20 |
| 61 | Α | UGHELLI/SHELL | Ughelli Urban | Urumoko Kwale, Ikakpamre community, Ekiugbo Town | 20 |
| 62 | Α | UNIBEN | UNIBEN | Iguosoba, UBTH Estate | 20 |
| 63 | Α | UNIBEN COMMERCIAL | Uniben | Uniben Main Campus | 20 |
| 64 | Α | UPPER LAWANI | UPPER LAWANI | UPPER LAWANI RD AND ITS ENVIRONS | 20 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| 65 | Α | WOODLAND | Dedicated To Woodland | Woodland | 20 |
| 66 | В | AUCHI IKPESHI | ELELE ROAD | OKPELLA, EBIRA CAMP,ULUOKE.ELELE AND IYAMHO,JATTU | 16 |
| 67 | В | AVENUE COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL AREA | Eatate, Okumagba and Airport Road Warri | 16 |
| 68 | В | EBOH-COMMERCIAL | COMMERCIAL AREA | EKO BANK, CHICKEN REPUBLIC, NPA ESTATE, AND PART OF AIRPORT RD. | 16 |
| 69 | В | EGBA-33 | PART OF AUCHI ROAD/IGUOMO | IKHUENIRO, AMUFI,IGUOMO , EGBA , URHOKOSA, DEVINE GRACE, OGWEKA. | 16 |
| 70 | В | EXPRESS | AGBOR ROAD | BOJI-BOJI AGBOR, BOJI-BOJI OWA | 16 |
| 71 | В | FGGC | FEDERAL GOVERNMENT GIRL'S COLLEGE | FGGC RD, HOLY ROSERY, BTC RD AND EVIRONS | 16 |
| 72 | В | GRA 11 | GRA | GRA, AIGUOBASIMWIN, IKPOKPAN RD BOUNDARY RD AND ENVIRON | 16 |
| 73 | В | IBUSA BY-PASS | IBUSA BY-PASS | IBUSA BYE-PASS AND ENVIRONS | 16 |
| 74 | В | IBUZOR | IBUZOR | IBUZOR COMMUNITY | 16 |
| 75 | В | ILLAH | ILLAH | ILLAH COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONS | 16 |
| 76 | В | ISOKO/KWALE | ISOKO NATION | ISOKO NATION, ISOKO-ASABA ROAD | 16 |
| 77 | В | КОКО | EVBUABUOGUN ROAD | SAPELE ROAD, EVBUABOGUN, EVBUORIARIA, OKA, OBAYANTOR, OLOGBO, ABRAKA RD, PART OF UPPER SOKPONBA | 16 |
| 78 | В | ОКОТОМІ | OKOTOMI COMMUNITY | OKOTOMI COMMUNITY | 16 |
| 79 | В | OKPELLA TOWN | OKPELLA TOWN | OKPELLA,AFOKPELLA,OSOSO,OJIRAMI,AND OJA | 16 |
| 80 | В | ONICHA-UKU | ONICHA - UKU | ONICHA-UKU COMMUNITY | 16 |
| 81 | В | OTOVWODO/PATANI | OTOVWODO ROAD | OTOVWODO, PATANI, OKPARA, OVWOR | 16 |
| 82 | В | REFINERY 2 | HOUSING COMPLEX ROAD | HOUSING COMPLEX ROAD, AIRPORT ROAD, KOSINE AND SHELL GATE | 16 |
| 83 | В | SCHOOL-COMMERCIAL | AAU | AAU UNIVERSITY COMMUNITY | 16 |
| 84 | В | UBIAJA | UROMI ROAD | EKOYOBHEBHE, OBEDU, IVUE, ERRO, EGBELE, UROMI, UBIAJA, EMU, EWATTO, OHORDUA, OKHUESAN, ORIA, IKEKEN, ONOGHOLO, UDOWO,IBORE, ILUSHI, ATUAGBO, UGBOKHARE, UGBALO, ANEGBETE, KPEKUOLE, UZEA, UGBOHA, | 16 |
| 85 | В | USELU | USELU | USELU, MEDICAL, EDAIKEN, BTC RD AND EVIRONS | 16 |
| 86 | С | AUCHI TOWN | AUCHI TOWN | AUCHI,USOGUN,AKPEKPE AND WARRAKE ROAD | 12 |
| 87 | С | BENDEL ESTATE | IJAW QUARTERS | POLICE STATION, IJAW QTRS 1, 2, 3 | 12 |
| 88 | С | COSTAIN | NEW BENIN | NEW BENIN MARKET, UPPER MISSION, COSTAIN AND ENVIRONS | 12 |
| 89 | С | DUMEZ | SAPELE ROAD | SAPELE RD,UWA ST,,,ALOHAN ST, ADESUWA RD | 12 |
| 90 | С | EGUADAIKEN | UGBOWO ROAD | UWAGBOE, ADOLOR, UWASOTA, MELLA MOTEL RD | 12 |
| 91 | С | EKPOMA TOWN | EKPOMA TOWN | EBHOAKHUALA, UKHUN, GRA, MARKET ROAD, UJUELEN ROAD, IHUMUDUMU, ALOJIA, ALI SQUARE, MARKET SQUARE, AFUA, ISIDAHOMEN | 12 |
| 92 | С | EKUKU-AGBOR | DELTA | Ekuku-Agbor town, Igbudu, Owa-Aladinma, Agbor-Aladinma, Obi-Agbor, Ndemili | 12 |
| 93 | С | FEEDER 1 | EWA ROAD | MM WAY,EWA RD, IGBESAMA TO SLOPE. | 12 |
| 94 | С | FEEDER 3 | EWEKA ROAD | 1ST, /2ND, PART OF SAPELE RD, EWEKA AND ENVIRONS | 12 |
| 95 | С | FUGAR-BODE | FUGAR | IDATTO,AYOGWIRI,FUGAR,IMIEGBA,OKPEKPE,EKPERI,AND AGENEBODE | 12 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| 96 | С | GRA-AUCHI | WATER BOARD | AUCHI, WATER BOARD AND PALACE | 12 |
| 97 | C | ISELE-MPITIME | Isele-Mpitime Road | Part Of Isele-Uku | 12 |
| 98 | С | ISSELE-UKU | ISELUKU COMMUNITY | ISELUKU COMMUNITY | 12 |
| 99 | С | JATTU | JATTU | JATTU, AFAHSIO, IMEKE, AYUA | 12 |
| 100 | С | MIX&BAKE-VIO-COMMERCIAL | MIX & BAKE JUNCTION | MIX & BABKE/VIO, OGUN COMMUNITY, PART OF EDJABA, OGBUWANGUE, IJAMA FARM, OGUNU RD. | 12 |
| 101 | С | NEW BENIN | NEW BENIN AREA | IGIESOTA, JEMILA, BARRACKS, EWEKA, NSO, EBS AND ENVIRON. | 12 |
| 102 | С | OBULUKU | OBULUKU COMMUNITY | OBULUKU COMMUNITY | 12 |
| 103 | С | OKADA 11 | OKADA | OKADA TOWN AND ENVIRONS | 12 |
| 104 | С | OKHORO | OKHORO ROAD | OKHORO RD, FEDERAL RD, PART OF MEDICAL AND EVIRONS | 12 |
| 105 | С | OSOSO | ODA ROAD | IGBATORO, ODA ROAD, IBILLO, IGARRA, AIYEGUNLE, OGBE AND ENVIRONS | 12 |
| 106 | С | SOUTH-IBIE | SABO ROAD | SABO,IYAKPI,IBINAFE, | 12 |
| 107 | С | TOWN | BOJI-BOJI | BOJI-BOJI AGBOR, BOJI-BOJI OWA | 12 |
| 108 | С | UGBOWO | ISHOR ROAD | UGBOWO, BDPA,EKOSODIN, ISHOR AND ENVIRONS | 12 |
| 109 | С | UTEH 1 | UTEH | UTEH VILLAGE AND ENVIRON | 12 |
| 110 | С | UTEH 2 | UTEH | UTEH VILLAGE AND ENVIRON | 12 |
| 111 | С | UZEBBA | EMAUDO ROAD | EKPOMA, EMAUDO, EGORO-AMEDE, OZALA, UHOMORA, EME-ORA, SABOGIDA-ORA, AVBIOSI, OKE NEW, OKE-OLD, UZEBBA, UKHUESE-OSI, ERUERE, UJAVUN, AFUZE, OVBIOMU, UOKHA, OHANMI, IGUE-SALE, AKE, IKHIN, AROKHO, OHIA, AMOYA, IMAFUN, IGUESALE, | 12 |
| 112 | D | ADUWAWA | ADIMA ROAD | BIG JOE, COLLEGE RD, ADIMA RD, AND ENVIRON. | 8 |
| 113 | D | AGAGA LAYOUT | AGAGA LAYOUT | AGAGA L/OUT, AKAMAKOLOMI | 8 |
| 114 | D | AGBOR-OBI | AGBOR OBI | AGBOR-OBI AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 115 | D | AGENEBODE TOWN | AGENEBODE | AGENEBODE | 8 |
| 116 | D | AIRPORT ROAD | AIRPORT ROAD | AIRPORD RD, BENDEL ESTATE, UGBORIKOKO AXIS, ISOKO ESTATE | 8 |
| 117 | D | AJAMIMOGHA | OGUNU TOWN | OGUNU TOWN, UGBUWANGUE,EKUREDE URHOBO,LONDON OBI, OGIYADE | 8 |
| 118 | D | AKENBOR | Upper Sakpoba Road | Along Road, Three House | 8 |
| 119 | D | ALADJA | ALADJA EGINI ROAD | ALADJA, EGINI, DSC TOWNSHIP, KIAGBODO, UTUJEREMI AND OVWIAN | 8 |
| 120 | D | ALIFIKEDE | ALIFEKEDE TOWN | PART OF AGBOR-OBI, ALIFEKEDE AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 121 | D | Asaba Road | BENIN - AGBOR ROAD | BENIN AGBOR ROAD, OHOVBE, BENIN DEPOT, CHRIST CHOOSEN AND ENVIRON. | 8 |
| 122 | D | AWOYEMI | AWOYEMI ROAD | OKPELLA, AWOYEMI | 8 |
| 123 | D | BDPA | BDPA ROAD | BDPA,POGAH,IFASUYI STREET,SUNNY FOAM, BUSSA, OBASUYI, ARMY SIGNAL AND ENVIRON. | 8 |
| 124 | D | DUMEZ ROAD | DUMEZ ROAD | UGHELLI TOWN AND DUMEZ ROAD | 8 |
| 125 | D | EDJEBA | EDJEBA TOWN | EDJEBA TOWN | 8 |
| 126 | D | EGBA 11 | UPPER SAKPONBA | OKUNWAGWE, PART OF UPPER SAKPONBA, NOGUEBEN,IDOGBO, EGBA AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 127 | D | EKETE | EKETE INLAND | EKETE INLAND, IZUMO, UDU RD, PART OWVIAN, | 8 |
| 128 | D | EKIADOLOR | EKIADOLOR ROAD | EKIADOLOR AND ITS ENVIRONS, OBVIOGIE | 8 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|---------------------|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| 129 | D | ekpan town | ekpan town | ekpan town | 8 |
| 130 | D | ESTATE | IJEREGBE ROAD | OKERE-OGBORIKOKO RD, IJEREGBE,ENUJHE,UMUKOKO | 8 |
| 131 | D | EVBUOABUOGUN | EVBUOABUOGUN ROAD | EVBUOABUGUN,UGUA AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 132 | D | EVBUORIARIA | EVBUORIARIA ROAD | evbuoriaria,pz,eriaria and environs | 8 |
| 133 | D | EXPRESS (AGBOR) | AGBOR EXPRESS | AGBOR EXPRESS AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 134 | D | EXPRESS UROMI | OPOJI ROAD | adima junction, akahia, ujuelen, opoji road, egan, uhiele, uke, ukpenu, ilenloa, ikhirolo, ukpoke, emiala, ehanle | 8 |
| 135 | D | EXPRESS-ASABA | SUMMIT ROAD | Surmit Rd, dla Rd, Stardard Life & Environs | 8 |
| 136 | D | ezenei | UMUAYI ROAD | umuayi rd, art & culture,uamu & environs | 8 |
| 137 | D | FEEDER 2 | NEKPENEKPEN ROAD | along 2nd, nekpenekpen,mission Rd, new Benin. | 8 |
| 138 | D | FEEDER 4 | COMMERCIAL AREA | Banks and commercial centers in akpakpava road | 8 |
| 139 | D | GRA (WARRI) | OGBORI | ogbori,ekurede-isekiri, kusini, efesuma | 8 |
| 140 | D | HOUSING COMPLEX | AGADAGA LAYOUT | NEW L/OUT JAKPA, COMM. RD, AGADAGA L/OUT. HOSP. RD, HOUSING COMP.RD | 8 |
| 141 | D | IDUMUJE-UGBOKO | UDOMOJE-UGBOKO | AFIOFU COMMUNITY, ATUMA ROAD, OGBE OBI QUARTERS, ANIOFU COMMUNITY | 8 |
| 142 | D | IGBE ROAD | IGBE ROAD | auchi, Sabo and Igbe | 8 |
| 143 | D | IGUOSA | IGUOSA COMMUNITY | IGUOSA ESTATE,ASO-ROCK RD, PART OF ISIHOR | 8 |
| 144 | D | IRUEKPEN | UGHODIN ROAD | ughodin, nta road, general hospital road, idumemallua, market square, abia, iruekpen express | 8 |
| 145 | D | ISOKO ROAD | ISOKO ROAD | ISOKO ROAD | 8 |
| 146 | D | IYOWA | OLUKO ROAD | OLUKO,IYOWA COMM, OKHUN COMM, UTEKON,OTOKHURE COM, ORA COMM, | 8 |
| 147 | D | Jakpa Road | JAKPAN ROAD | JAKPAN RD | 8 |
| 148 | D | JEDO | JEDO COMMUNITY | JEDO COMMUNITY | 8 |
| 149 | D | LEVENTIS | ENERHEN ROAD | ENERHEN RD | 8 |
| 150 | D | MARBLE HILL | OKPANAM ROAD | PART OF OKPANAM RD, MARBLE HILL, AIR PORT VIEW | 8 |
| 151 | D | MARKET ROAD (WARRI) | iyara market road | IYARA, CEMENTARY OGEDEGBE | 8 |
| 152 | D | Mc DERMOTT | Warri Sapele Road | Warri Sapele Rd, MC. Demont Rd, effurn Sapele Rd, 1St marine Gate | 8 |
| 153 | D | NEW-AUCHI | NEW AUCHI ROAD | AUCHI RD, OKPAGHA, IDUNOWINA, EYEAN, URORA, AND ENVIRON | 8 |
| 154 | D | OBA-PALACE | OBA PALACE ROAD | OBA-PALACE RD, VEGETABLE MARKET RD, AIRPORT RD AND ENVIRON | 8 |
| 155 | D | OGBA | IRIRI ROAD | iriri,ebo,evbodia,elomo,utagban,efionayi and its environs | 8 |
| 156 | D | OGBEKNU-UMUOLO | ONITSHA UGBO COMMUNITY | ONITSGA-UGBO COMMUNITY. | 8 |
| 157 | D | OGUNU ROAD | IMEBERE | OKOMAGBA AVE,IMEBERE, OJAKUGBE, EBURO,. | 8 |
| 158 | D | OGWASHI-UKU 11KV | OGWASHI - UKU | OGWASHI-UKU AND IBUSA TOWN | 8 |
| 159 | D | OKO | OKO ADP | OKO ADP, PART OF IRIRI, OKO OGBA AIRPORT RD AND ITS ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 160 | D | OKPORIE | OKPORIE COMMUNITY | OKPORIE COMMUNITY | 8 |
| 161 | D | OKWE | OKWE COMMUNITY | OKWE COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONS | 8 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-----------------|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| 162 | D | OLIHA | OLIHA ROAD | Siluko Rd, Oliha Qtrs, eghosa, erhumwunse, oguola street and environ. | 8 |
| 163 | D | ORHUWHORUN ROAD | ORHUWHORUN ROAD | Orohuwhurun Rd,Kotokoto L/Out, Jigbala, New-York,Uwase | 8 |
| 164 | D | OSADENNIS | DENNIS OSADEBE WAY | DENIS OSADEBE WAY, CABLE POINT GROUND HOTEL | 8 |
| 165 | D | OTERI | OTERI COMMUNITY | OTERI COMMUNITY | 8 |
| 166 | D | OUR LADY'S | EKU SAPELE ROAD | ALEGBOR RD, PART OF OKORUBI, EKU SAPELE RD. | 8 |
| 167 | D | OWA | OWA | OWA AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 168 | D | OWA-ALERO | EKUKU AGBOR ROAD | EKUKUAGBOR AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 169 | D | PTI ROAD | PTI ROAD | PTI RD, OSUBI 1, OTI RD, OVIE PPALACE, OKWOKOKO. | 8 |
| 170 | D | radio bendel | EREJUWA | UPPER EREJUWA, LOWER EREJUWA, BAZUNU, OMETAN | 8 |
| 171 | D | RIVER SIDE | Along Upper Airport Road. | Evbuodia,Ulemon, Evbuorohun, Utagban, Efionayi, Iguikpe,Umegbe, Evbowe communities | 8 |
| 172 | D | SAPELE ROAD | GRA SAPELE | EFFURUN GRA, EFFURUN SAPELE RD,AKA AVE | 8 |
| 173 | D | SIO | SIO FACTORY ROAD | SIO FACTORY, ODUKE COMM AND ENVIRON | 8 |
| 174 | D | SPC | NNEBISI ROAD | ibuzor rd, nnebisi rd, inamu rd & environs | 8 |
| 175 | D | TOWNSHIP-ASABA | ASABA TOWNSHIP | ASABA TOWNSHIP | 8 |
| 176 | D | UBEJI | UBEJI COMMUNITY | UBEJI COMM, UGBOKODO ISEKERI COMM | 8 |
| 177 | D | UDU ROAD | UDU ROAD | TEDIKO, AKOLOKOLO, UDU ROAD | 8 |
| 178 | D | UGBOROKE | UGBOROKE ROAD | UGBOROKE TOWN, BRIGHT HOME, GIWAMU, ARUBAYE, ST. MARY | 8 |
| 179 | D | UMUNEDE | UMUNEDE TOWN | UMUNEDE TOWN AND AKUMAZI, MBIRI, IGBODO | 8 |
| 180 | D | UPPER MISSION | UPPER MISSION ROAD | UTEH, TEMBOGA, UPPER MISSION EXT. AND ENVIRON | 8 |
| 181 | D | URHUOKOSA | AUCHI ROAD | UHRUOKOSA COMMUNITY, AUCHI ROAD | 8 |
| 182 | D | UROMI TOWN | UROMI | PART UROMI, EBHOIBHADIN, MISSION RAOD, CONVENT ROAD, UBIAJA ROAD, OYOMON, NEW AGBOR ROAD, OLD AGBOR ROAD, CASSAVITA FATORY, Eko-Omonua Village, Ukpekimiokolo VILLAGE, UBIERUMU, UWALOR, IDUMU-ONIHA, Idumegbemonlen, ANGLE 90, EBHEBHE UROMI | 8 |
| 183 | D | USEN | USEN | USEN AND ENVIRONS | 8 |
| 184 | D | UWANHUMI | AFUZE TOWN | OGUTE, AFUZE TOWN, OKPA, ERA, EBOREMEN, AUCHI ROAD, MARKET ROAD, UANKHUMI TOWN, EVBIAMEN, OLD POSTOFFICE ROAD, | 8 |
| 185 | E | ABBI TOWN | ABBI TOWN | ABBI TOWN | 4 |
| 186 | E | ABRAKA TOWN | EKU ABRAKA ROAD | EKU ABRAKA ROAD,OGOFURE PARK | 4 |
| 187 | E | AFIESERE | AFIESERE ROAD | AFISERERE ROAD | 4 |
| 188 | E | AFOKPELLA | OKPELLA | OKPELLA, AFOKPELLA | 4 |
| 189 | E | AGBARHO TOWN | AGBARHO TOWN | AGBARO, IKWEWHU, RUGHELLI ROAD | 4 |
| 190 | E | AGBOR IRRUA | UGBEGUN ROAD | ebele, Sugbenu, ugbegun, ujogba | 4 |
| 191 | Е | AMUKPE LOCAL | AMUKPE ROAD | EKO AMUKPE,OGAGA ROAD,NDDC ROAD, VITALFOAM E.T.C | 4 |
| 192 | E | AMUKPE TOWN | COMPREHENSIVE ROAD | COMPREHENSIVE ROAD,OKIRIGWE,SAPELE WARRI ROAD E.T.C | 4 |
| 193 | E | andrew-wilson | EWA ROAD | mm way,ewa rd, igbesama to slope. | 4 |
| 194 | Е | ARMY BARRACK | ARMY BARRACKS EFFURUN | ARMY BARRACK | 4 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-----------------------------|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| 195 | Е | ARUOGBA | MISSION ROAD | along 2nd, Nekpenekpen, Mission Rd, New Benin. | 4 |
| 196 | E | ASORO | ODION ROAD | ODION, OGIEMUDIA, EGBON ESTATE, ABAIGBE, EKENWA AND UGBYEKU COMMUNITY | 4 |
| 197 | E | CAMPUS 3 | POLICE STATION ROAD | OKAGBARE STREET, POLICE STATION ROAD, | 4 |
| 198 | E | COMMUNITY ROAD | OGHAREKI COMMUNITY | OGHAREKI COMMUNITY, SALT, MARKET ROUND ABOUT, UMOJA | 4 |
| 199 | Е | ECN | UROMOKO | UROMOKO KWALE, IKAKPAMRE COMM | 4 |
| 200 | Е | EDO-TEX | TEXTILE MILL ROAD | EDOTEXTIL MILL RD, AGHEDO STREET, EVBAREKE QTRS, TV/WEST CIRCULAR RD AND ENVIRON. | 4 |
| 201 | E | EGOR | EGOR TOWN | EGOR , OVAO, UTOKA, IGUEOSHODIN, OMI, OBAGIE, ARA, EWEKA & PART OF UWELU COMMUNITIES | 4 |
| 202 | E | EKAE | SAPELE ROAD | 1ST, /2ND, PART OF SAPELE RD, EWEKA AND ENVIRONS | 4 |
| 203 | Е | ekenwan | ekenwan road | EKENWAN RD, AGHO AREA, OMOIGUI ST, OWINA ST. PART OF EREDIAUWA, EHAEKPEN ST, PART OF STADIUM RD. | 4 |
| 204 | E | ENWAN | ENWAN COMMUNITY | ENWAN | 4 |
| 205 | E | EVBUOTUBU | EVBUOTUBU ROAD | EVBUOTUBU RD, IKPEA RD, USE, UAGHOGBO | 4 |
| 206 | E | EXPRESS (UGHELLI) | EXPRESS WAY OZORO | EXPRESS WAY OZORO | 4 |
| 207 | Е | FACTORY ROAD | UMELU ROAD | ST. SAVIOUR RD AND UMELU | 4 |
| 208 | E | GANA | OKPE ROAD | OKPE ROAD, SECRETARIAT, ABEKE ROAD, NEW ROAD, ADEOLA, MAJOR BOWEL | 4 |
| 209 | E | GOVERNOR | NAVY ROAD | KPATEGE, NAVY ROAD, POLICE POST, OKUMEVA 11 | 4 |
| 210 | Е | IGARA TOWN | IGARRA TOWN | IGARRA | 4 |
| 211 | E | IGBIDI | IGBINIDI COMMUNITY | IGBINIDI VIILAGE AND ENVWHE | 4 |
| 212 | Е | IKHUENIRO | IKHUENIRO ROAD | AMUFI, IKHUENERO VILLAGE AND ENVIRONS, GOSHEN GARDEN CITY, BENIN-AGBOR RD AND ENVIRONS | 4 |
| 213 | Е | ISELE ASAGBA | ISELE ASAGBA COMMUNITY | ISELE ASAGBA | 4 |
| 214 | E | IVIOGHE | IVIOGHIE COMMUNITY | IVIOGHIE | 4 |
| 215 | E | KOKO TOWN | KOKO BEACH ROAD | KOKO BEACH,ATUWASHE,KOKO TOWN | 4 |
| 216 | E | KOROBE | KOROBE VILLAGE | KOROBE VILLEGE | 4 |
| 217 | E | KWALE EXPRESS | OGUME TOWN | PART OF KWALE AND OGUME TOWN | 4 |
| 218 | E | KWALE TOWN | NDDC ROAD | OGUME, DACHIK STREET, NDDC ROAD, PALACE ROAD | 4 |
| 219 | E | MARIA GORRETI | GORRETI ROAD | GORRETI RD,PART OF UPPER SAKPONBA RD, PART OF DUMEZ RD. | 4 |
| 220 | E | NDC TIED TO EXPRESS UGHELLI | OZORO TOWN | OZORO TOWN | 4 |
| 221 | E | OBIARUKU TOWN | OBIARUKU TOWN | OBIARUKU TOWN | 4 |
| 222 | Е | OBINOBA (TIED TO OBIARUKU) | OBINOBA COMMUNTIY | OBINOBA,OBIARUKU, UMEGU ROAD,GANA IN OBIARUKU | 4 |
| 223 | E | OGORODE TOWN | CEMETARY ROAD | reclamation,cementary road,yoroba road,ugwaja,macpherson, | 4 |
| 224 | E | OHA | OHA ROAD | OHA,OWAGBA, ADABRASA,UJODI/UGOLO, AMAKPOKPOR | 4 |
| 225 | E | OKPARA INLAND | OKPARA TOWN | OKPARA OVURIE,KOKORI,ORUAKPO, | 4 |
| 226 | Е | OLD ROAD | EKIUGBO TOWN | EKIUGBO TOWN | 4 |
| 227 | Е | OLEH | OLEH COMMUNITY | OLEH VILLAGE | 4 |

| S/ N | BAND | FEEDER NAME | DESCRIPTION OF FEEDER LOCATION | NAME OF MAJOR STREETS SERVED BY THE FEEDER | Min. Supply Duration (Hrs) |
|---------|------|-------------------|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| 228 | E | OLOMORO | OLOMORO COMMUNITY | OLOMORO COMMUNITY | 4 |
| 229 | Е | OPOJI | OPOJI TOWN | OPOJI | 4 |
| 230 | Е | OREROKPE TOWN | OREROKPE TOWN | OREROKPE,OKULO, OMALE,OKUGERE | 4 |
| 231 | E | OTEFE | OTEFE POLYTECHNIC ROAD | OGHARA JUNCTION,OTEFE POLYTECHNIC,ABRIFO VILLAGE | 4 |
| 232 | E | OVA TIED TO EGOR | OVAO ROAD | EGOR , OVAO, UTOKA, IGUEOSHODIN, OMI, OBAGIE, ARA, EWEKA & PART OF UWELU COMMUNITIES | 4 |
| 233 | E | OWHELOGBO | OWHELOGBO COMMUNITY | OGHELOGBO VILLAGE | 4 |
| 234 | Е | reservation | EKEWAN ROAD | GOLF COURSE RD, AKENZUA, EKEWAN RD COLLEGE RD, AIRPORT RD, GRA AND ENVIRON | 4 |
| 235 | Е | Sapele/Warri Road | SALUBI LAYOUT | SALUBI LAYOUT, | 4 |
| 236 | Е | SHELL ROAD | mona school road | IKHIDERO,MONA SCHOOL ROAD,DEEPER LIFE,NEPA ESTATE E.T.C | 4 |
| 237 | E | ST. SAVIOUR | AVBIAMA ROAD | JESUS CHRIST RD,POLICE STATION, AVBIAMA AND EVIRONS. | 4 |
| 238 | Е | UBIAJA ROAD | ILUSHI ROAD | ATANI, ILUSHI ROAD,PART UROMI, AMEDOKHIAN, AWO, OHE, AFUDA, AMAH, IDUMOZA, UTAKO, UJABHOLE, ONEWA, UNOGBO, UDOMI, IBHIOLULU, UZENEMA, UNUWAZI, ISUA, OBEDU, AFUDA-UROMI, IDUMOZA-UROMI. | 4 |
| 239 | E | UGBORIKOKO | OLD OGORODE ROAD | mission road,old ogorode village,gana road,oton | 4 |
| 240 | Е | UPPER OWINA | UPPER SAKPONBA | UPPER SAKPONBA RD AND ENVIRONS. | 4 |
| 241 | E | UPPER SAPELE | UPPER SAPELE ROAD | GORRETI RD,PART OF UPPER SAKPONBA RD, PART OF DUMEZ RD. | 4 |
| 242 | Е | UPPER SILUKO | UPPER SILUKO ROAD | U/SILUKORD, USEH, COOLEST AND ENVIRON | 4 |
| 243 | Е | UPPER SOKPONBA | UPPER OWENA ROAD | UPPER OWENA, ORAMIYAN, 2ND CEMENTRY, EROMOSE, CHILDREN MEDICAL | 4 |
| 244 | Е | UWELU | UWELU ROAD | UWELU VILLAGE, UWELU RD, ADOLOR AND ENVIRON | 4 |